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Applicant & Property Owner: Traci R. & Michael McGlynn 
Planning Commission Public Hearing: June 9, 2021  

City Council Election District: Beach 

Requests  
26 - Modification of Conditions (Section 2.9 
of the Oceanfront Resort District Form Based 
Code) 
27 - Conditional Use Permit (Short Term 
Rental) 
 
Staff Recommendation 
Approval 
 
Staff Planner 
William Miller 
 
Location  
523 20 ½ Street 
GPIN 
24179788130001 
Site Size  
7,800 square feet 
AICUZ  
65-70 dB DNL; Sub-Area 1 
Watershed 
Chesapeake Bay 
 
 
Existing Land Use and Zoning District  
Detached house use / OR Oceanfront Resort 
 
Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning Districts 
North  
20 ½ Street 
Detached house use / OR Oceanfront Resort 
South 
20th Street 
Detached house use / OR Oceanfront Resort 
East  
Duplex / OR Oceanfront Resort  
West 
Detached house use / OR Oceanfront Resort 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Items  
26 & 27 
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Site Conditions and History 

• This 7,800 square foot property is zoned OR Oceanfront Resort and contains three detached building types 
(detached building types as defined in Appendix 1 of the City Zoning Ordinance).  
 

• On June 19, 2018, City Council granted a Special Exception for Alternative Compliance to the developer of the 
subject property. The request was for a deviation of Section 2.4.2(a)(3) of the Form-Based Code, which states, 
“When multiple primary buildings or building types are placed on the same lot, each building must be able to meet 
the minimum lot criteria of its associated building type whether or not actual lot lines exist.” The proposed layout 
did not provide the minimum lot width or minimum lot area for the rear unit, now addressed as 523 20 ½ Street.  
 
This site contains three detached building types, with each building containing one dwelling unit. The prescriptive 
code requirement, which is found in Appendix 1, Section 2.9 of the City Zoning Ordinance, calls for each detached 
building type to contain 3,000 square feet of lot size and 30 feet of lot width. So, for three detached building types 
with one dwelling unit in each building, 9,000 square feet of lot size and 90 feet of lot width is required. Because the 
subject property only contains 60 feet of lot width and 7,800 square feet of lot size, the site is deficient in lot width 
by 30 feet and lot size by 1,200 square feet. As a result, the developer petitioned City Council for a Special Exception 
to this requirement, which, after being granted on June 19, 2018, allowed 523 20 ½ Street (the subject detached 
building) to be constructed on this site. 

 
• The applicant is seeking to modify one of the conditions associated with the June 19, 2018 City Council approval. 

Specifically, they would like to eliminate condition #8, which states, “Each of the proposed Detached Houses shall 
not be used for any other principle use than one single-family dwelling.” Because Short Term Rental is a separate 
principal use from residential use, as noted in Appendix 1, Section 5.2 (Use Table – Lodging) of the City Zoning 
Ordinance, the elimination of this condition is necessary to allow for the granting of a Short Term Rental Conditional 
Use Permit, which the applicant is requesting as described below.   
 

• As previously noted, the applicant is also requesting a Short Term Rental Conditional Use Permit for one of the three 
detached homes located on this lot, 523 20 ½ Street. 
 

• According to City records, this four-bedroom detached house was constructed in 2020. 
 

• Staff inspected the site on March 23, 2021 to observe site conditions and take photographs for this report. 
 
• On-street parking is not permitted on this portion of 20 ½ Street. 

 
• No records of zoning violations relating to Short Term Rental use were found associated with the subject address. 

 
• According to the applicant, this property was not used for Short-Term Rental purposes prior to July 1, 2018.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background & Summary of Proposal 
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• Known Short Term Rental activity as of May 18, 2021: 
 

CURRENTLY ADVERTISED LAST KNOWN RENTAL REGISTERED WITH THE 
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 

No N/A No 

 
Summary of Proposal 
The applicant submitted a Conditional Use Permit request to operate a Short Term Rental on the subject site. The 
regulations for Short Term Rental use are identified in Section 241.2 of the City Zoning Ordinance. Specific details 
pertaining to this application are listed below. 

• Number of bedrooms in the Short Term Rental: 4 

• Maximum number of guests permitted on the property after 11:00 pm:  8 - As recommended in condition #18 

• Number of parking spaces required (1 space per bedroom required): 4 

• Number of parking spaces provided on-site: 3* 

*One parking space will be provided off site (1/4 mile from the subject property) 

   

 

Zoning History 
# Request 
1 ALT (Special Exception for Alternative Compliance – 

minimum lot criteria associated with building type and 
number of buildings proposed) Approved 06/19/2018 

2 ALT (Special Exception for Alternative Compliance – 
proposed construction of multiple building types on one lot 
[row homes and detached house] / deficiency in the 
number of yards required / deficiency in lot size and 
outdoor amenity space / no City Council condition relating 
to use) Approved 06/07/2016  

3 ALT (Special Exception for Alternative Compliance – 
proposed construction of more than the allowable number 
of building types per lot / no City Council condition relating 
to use) Approved 09/16/2014 

 

Application Types 
CUP – Conditional Use Permit 
REZ – Rezoning 
CRZ – Conditional Rezoning 

MOD – Modification of Conditions or 
Proffers 
NON – Nonconforming Use 
STC – Street Closure 

FVR – Floodplain Variance 
ALT – Alternative Compliance  
SVR – Subdivision Variance 

LUP – Land Use Plan 
STR – Short Term Rental 

 

 
The site is adjacent to the ViBe Creative District, which is home to a myriad of commercial and residential uses with an 
emphasis on arts and culture. This parcel was developed in 2020 and contains three detached buildings with one 

Evaluation & Recommendation 

1 

3 
2 
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dwelling unit in each building. The property is surrounded by other detached dwelling types and duplex style buildings. 
In addition, the lot sits approximately 400 feet from a partially vacant tract referred to as The Dome Site, which is 
proposed for recreational and commercial redeveloped in the near future. Furthermore, the subject property sits 
approximately 2,100 feet, or .4 miles, from the public beach of the Atlantic Ocean and 1,350 feet, or .25 miles, from the 
Virginia Beach Convention Center. The applicant only owns one of the three detached buildings on this property, 523 20 
½ Street. 
 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for Short Term Rental use at 523 20 ½ Street, which is one of three 
existing dwellings on this property, and to Modify the Conditions of a 2018 Special Exception for Alternative Compliance 
that was granted by City Council. Specifically, the applicant would like to eliminate condition #8, which states, “Each of 
the proposed Detached Houses shall not be used for any other principle use than one single-family dwelling.” Because 
Short Term Rental is a separate principal use from residential use, as noted in Appendix 1, Section 5.2 (Use Table – 
Lodging) of the City Zoning Ordinance, the elimination of this condition is necessary to allow for the granting of a Short 
Term Rental Conditional Use Permit, if City Council chooses to grant such request. In addition, the granting of this 
modification would not also allow Short Term Rental use within the remaining two homes on the subject site since only 
the applicant’s address and GPIN number were included as part of the Modification of Conditions advertisement. 
Moreover, a if a Conditional Use Permit for Short Term Rental Use must be is applied for and granted under the 
requirements of the present City Zoning Ordinance for the two remaining dwellings on the property (523 & 521 20th 
Street).  
 
The city assessment record notes the subject dwelling as containing four bedrooms, which equates to four required off-
street parking spaces for Short Term Rental use. The applicant can fit three off-street parking spaces on-site, two in the 
driveway and one in the garage, which leaves one space unaccounted for. The applicant was made aware of this 
deficiency and provided with a few potential remedies, such as exploring the possibility of reducing the bedroom count 
in the home through the City Assessor’s Office, submitting a code compliant engineered plan to enlarge the existing 
driveway (pending a review by the Zoning Administration and the Development Services Center Division of the Planning 
Department), or locating a leasable commercial parking space within ¼ mile of the home. Ultimately, the applicant 
submitted documentation of their intent to lease an off-site parking space within the commercial parking lot located at 
301 20th street. This lot is 1,356 feet, or .25 miles, from the subject address. A one year unexecuted lease agreement for 
the off-site parking space was submitted by the applicant.  
 
As permitted by Section 241.2(1) of the City Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Administrator reviewed the parking plan and 
deemed it acceptable with the stipulation that the applicant obtain an executed parking lease for the off-site space and 
the space always be available to the tenants of the Short Term Rental unit. Recommended condition #3 addresses this 
matter. Furthermore, the property is within the boundary of the Residential Parking Permit Program, where parking 
during the evening and overnight hours is limited. Consequently, a condition is recommended that limits the number of 
Residential Parking Permit Program parking passes to two and prohibits the issuance of guest and temporary passes 
through the program while the Conditional Use Permit is active. All other requirements of Section 241.2 of the Zoning 
Ordinance pertaining to Short Term Rentals can be reasonably met by the applicant. 
 
Based on the considerations above, Staff recommends approval of this request with the conditions listed below. The 
recommended conditions do reflect City Council’s Short Term Rental revisions by reducing the number of bookings in a 
seven day period to one and limiting the overnight guest calculation to two per bedroom. 
 

 
1. All conditions attached to the Alternative Compliance granted on June 19, 2018 are hereby deleted and superseded 

by the following conditions. 

Recommended Conditions for Item 26 
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2. When the property is developed, with the exception of any conditions below, it shall be substantially in accordance 
with the submitted site exhibit entitled, “ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE EXHIBIT, SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN,” dated 02-
27-2018, as prepared by WPL. Said exhibit has been exhibited to the Virginia Beach City Council and is on file in the 
Department of Planning and Community Development. 

3. When the site is developed, with the exception of any conditions below, the structures constructed shall have the 
architectural features, materials, and appearance of like quality and character to the architectural elevation exhibits 
entitled, “DETACHED HOMES AT 20TH,” dated 4-13-18, as prepared by Beach Building Group. These elevations have 
been exhibited to the Virginia Beach City Council and are on file with the Department of Planning and Community 
Development. 

4. With the exception of the garages, each unit shall have a finished floor elevation of no less than two feet, as 
prescribed by the Oceanfront Resort District Form-Based Code. 

5. Where “planting bed” is called out on the submitted site exhibit, a mixture of groundcover, evergreen, woody, 
grassy, and ornamental plantings shall be used. As part of site plan review, where the planting bed is over four feet 
in dimension, the Development Services Center Landscape Reviewer may request up to 200% of the number of 
plantings required to meet the minimum foundation landscaping criteria. 

6. All plantings shall be maintained in good health. Plantings that fail to grow shall be replaced with a similar type of 
plant or a plant type approved by the Development Services Center.  

7. The applicant shall make all right-of-way improvements as required for 20th Street and 20th ½ Street and as further 
required by Public Works Traffic Engineering and the Development Services Center as part of site plan review.  

8. All mechanical equipment, including but not limited to HVAC units, shall be screened year-round by landscaping or 
maintenance free fencing. All trash receptacles shall be stored in a manner such that they are not capable of being 
viewed from the public right-of-way.  

9. With the exception of 523 20 ½ Street, each of the Detached Houses shall not be used for any other principle use 
than one single-family dwelling.  

 

 
1. The following conditions shall only apply to the dwelling unit addressed as 523 20 ½ Street and the Short Term 

Rental use shall only occur in the principal structure.  

2. Off-street parking shall be provided as required by Section 241.2 of the City Zoning Ordinance or as approved by City 
Council.  

3. A fourth (4th) parking space, at a location subject to approval by the Zoning Administrator, shall be available for use 
by the Short Term Rental occupants at all times. An executed lease for this parking space shall be submitted to the 
Zoning Administrator for review within 90 days of City Council’s approval of the Short Term Rental Conditional Use 
Permit request.  

4. The garage space within the unit must remain a minimum of 9-feet by 18-feet, contain a minimum 8-foot wide 
vehicle entryway opening, and shall remain free of materials to ensure vehicular accessibility to the Short Term 
Rental tenants.  

Recommended Conditions for Item 27 
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5. While this Conditional Use Permit is active, parking passes issued for the subject dwelling unit(s) through the 
Residential Parking Permit Program (RPPP) shall be limited to two resident passes only. Guest and temporary passes 
through the RPPP shall not be permitted. 

6. This Conditional Use Permit shall expire five (5) years from the date of approval. The renewal process of this 
Conditional Use Permit may be administrative and performed by the Planning Department; however, the Planning 
Department shall notify the City Council in writing prior to the renewal of any Conditional Use Permit for a Short 
Term Rental where the Short Term Rental has been the subject of neighborhood complaints, violations of its 
conditions or violations of any building, housing, zoning, fire or other similar codes. 

7. No events associated with the Short Term Rental shall be permitted with more than the allowed number of people 
who may stay overnight (number of bedrooms times two (2)) on the property where the Short Term Rental is 
located. This Short Term Rental may not request or obtain a Special Event Permit under City Code Section 4-1 (8a). 

8. The owner or operator must provide the name and telephone number of a responsible person, who may be the 
owner, operator or an agent of the owner or operator, who is available to be contacted and to address conditions 
occurring at the Short Term Rental within thirty (30) minutes. Physical response to the site of the Short Term Rental 
is not required. 

9. If, or when, the ownership of the property changes, it is the seller’s responsibility to notify the new property owner 
of requirements ‘a’ through ‘c’ below. This information must be submitted to the Planning Department for review 
and approval. This shall be done within six (6) months of the property real estate transaction closing date. 

a) A completed Department of Planning and Community Development Short Term Rental Zoning registration form; 
and 

b) Copies of the Commissioner of Revenue’s Office receipt of registration; and 

c) Proof of liability insurance applicable to the rental activity of at least one million dollars. 

10. To the extent permitted by state law, each Short Term Rental must maintain registration with the Commissioner of 
Revenue's Office and pay all applicable taxes. 

11. There shall be posted in a conspicuous place within the dwelling a summary provided by the Zoning Administrator of 
City Code Sections 23-69 through 23-71 (noise), 31-26, 31-27 and 31-28 (solid waste collection), 12-5 (fires on the 
beach), 12-43.2 (fireworks), and a copy of any approved parking plan. 

12. All refuse shall be placed in automated refuse receptacles, where provided, and comply with the requirements of 
City Code sections 31-26, 31-27 and 31-28. 

13. Accessory structures shall not be used or occupied as Short Term Rentals. 

14. No signage shall be on-site, except one (1), four (4) square foot sign, may be posted on the building which identifies 
the Short Term Rental. 

15. The Short Term Rental shall have no more than one (1) rental contract during any consecutive seven (7) day period. 

16. The owner or operator shall provide proof of liability insurance applicable to the rental activity at registration and 
renewal of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) underwritten by insurers acceptable to the City. 

17. There shall be no outdoor amplified sound after 10:00 p.m. or before 10:00 a.m. 

18. The maximum number of persons on the property after 11:00 p.m. and before 7:00 a.m. ("Overnight Lodgers") shall 
be two (2) individuals per bedroom. 
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19. To the extent permissible under state law, interconnected smoke detectors (which may be wireless), a fire 
extinguisher and, where natural gas or propane is present, carbon monoxide detectors, shall be installed in each 
Short Term Rental. 

Further conditions may be required during the administration of applicable City Ordinances and Standards. Any site plan 
submitted with this application may require revision during detailed site plan review to meet all applicable City Codes 
and Standards. All applicable permits required by the City Code, including those administered by the Department of 
Planning / Development Services Center and Department of Planning / Permits and Inspections Division, and the issuance 
of a Certificate of Occupancy, are required before any approvals allowed by this application are valid. 
  
The applicant is encouraged to contact and work with the Crime Prevention Office within the Police Department for crime 
prevention techniques and Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) concepts and strategies as they 
pertain to this site. 
 

 
1. When the property is developed, with the exception of any conditions below, it shall be substantially in accordance 

with the submitted site exhibit entitled, “ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE EXHIBIT, SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN,” dated 02-
27-2018, as prepared by WPL. Said exhibit has been exhibited to the Virginia Beach City Council and is on file in the 
Department of Planning and Community Development. 
 

2. When the site is developed, with the exception of any conditions below, the structures constructed shall have the 
architectural features, materials, and appearance of like quality and character to the architectural elevation exhibits 
entitled, “DETACHED HOMES AT 20TH,” dated 4-13-18, as prepared by Beach Building Group. These elevations have 
been exhibited to the Virginia Beach City Council and are on file with the Department of Planning and Community 
Development. 
 

3. With the exception of the garages, each unit shall have a finished floor elevation of no less than two feet, as 
prescribed by the Oceanfront Resort District Form-Based Code. 
 

4. Where “planting bed” is called out on the submitted site exhibit, a mixture of groundcover, evergreen, woody, 
grassy, and ornamental plantings shall be used. As part of site plan review, where the planting bed is over four feet 
in dimension, the Development Services Center Landscape Reviewer may request up to 200% of the number of 
plantings required to meet the minimum foundation landscaping criteria. 
 

5. All plantings shall be maintained in good health. Plantings that fail to grow shall be replaced with a similar type of 
plant or a plant type approved by the Development Services Center.  
 

6. The applicant shall make all right-of-way improvements as required for 20th Street and 20th ½ Street and as further 
required by Public Works Traffic Engineering and the Development Services Center as part of site plan review.  
 

7. All mechanical equipment, including but not limited to HVAC units, shall be screened year-round by landscaping or 
maintenance free fencing. All trash receptacles shall be stored in a manner such that they are not capable of being 
viewed from the public right-of-way.  
 

8. Each of the proposed Detached Houses shall not be used for any other principle use than one single-family dwelling.  
 

Conditions of 2018 Special Exception Request 

Public Outreach Information 
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Planning Commission 

• The applicant reported that they met with the surrounding property owners. One letter of support and three 
letters of opposition have been received by Staff related to this request. 

• As required by the Zoning Ordinance, the public notice sign(s) was placed on the property on May 10, 2021. 

• As required by State Code, this item was advertised in the Virginian-Pilot Beacon on Sundays, May 23, 2021, and 
May 30, 2021.                    

• As required by City Code, the adjacent property owners were notified regarding the request and the date of the 
Planning Commission public hearing on May 24, 2021.   

• This Staff report, as well as all reports for this Planning Commission’s meeting, was posted on the Commission’s 
webpage of www.vbgov.com/pc on June 3, 2021. 

 
City Council  

• As required by City Code, this item was advertised in the Virginian-Pilot Beacon on Sundays, June 20, 2021 and 
June 27, 2021.     
               

• As required by City Code, the adjacent property owners were notified regarding both the request and the date 
of the City Council’s public hearing on June 21, 2021  
 

• The City Clerk’s Office posted the materials associated with the application on the City Council website of 
https://www.vbgov.com/government/departments/city-clerk/city-council/Documents/BookmarkedAgenda.pdf 
on July 2, 2021.  

 
 
 

  

https://www.vbgov.com/government/departments/city-clerk/city-council/Documents/BookmarkedAgenda.pdf
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Proposed Site Layout 

9’ x 18’ parking space 

9’ x 18’ parking space in garage 

* 

* 

The fourth parking space will be located off-site. The address of the space is 301 20th Street. 
This commercial parking lot is .25 miles from the subject property.  

Parking for 523 20th Street Parking for 521 20th Street 
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Site Photos 

523 20 ½ Street 
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Site Photos 
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Disclosure Statement 
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Disclosure Statement 
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Disclosure Statement 

06.14.2021  William Miller 
   William Miller 
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• Upon receiving a recommendation from Planning Commission, this request will be scheduled for a City Council 

public hearing.  Staff will inform the applicant and/or their representative of the date of the hearing in the 
upcoming days. 

• Following City Council’s decision, the applicant will receive a decision letter from Staff.  

• Once the conditions of approval are in place and/or completed, the applicant must contact the Zoning Division 
of the Planning Department to obtain verification that the conditions have been met.  Contact the Zoning 
Division at 757-385-8074. 

• If the request requires land disturbance and/or a subdivision of property, please contact the Development 
Services Center (DSC) to discuss next steps for site plan/plat review.  Contact the DSC at 757-385-4621 or the 
Development Liaison Team at 757-385-8610. 

• Please note that further conditions may be required during the administration of applicable City Ordinances and 
Standards. Any site plan submitted with this application may require revision during detailed site plan review to 
meet all applicable City Codes and Standards. All applicable permits required by the City Code, including those 
administered by the Department of Planning / Development Services Center and Department of Planning / 
Permits and Inspections Division, and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, are required before any 
approvals allowed by this application are valid.  

• The applicant is encouraged to contact and work with the Crime Prevention Office within the Police Department 
for crime prevention techniques and Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) concepts and 
strategies as they pertain to this site. 

 

Next Steps 


